SunChaser 8522 CR
Brief Summary

The Sunchaser series is built to deliver high quality features at a price most everyone can fit into a budget.
Sunchaser uses custom molded helms, rounded bow edges and plush 22-ounce carpet to pamper you
underway.

Price

Base Price
Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the
builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

e New console with MP3 player storage

¢ New furniture with raised speakers

e New light modules clear the deck

e New changing room in the arm

e New enclosure option

e 5 Year Carpet Warranty

e 25" Diameter Tubes with Lifetime Warranty

e All Aluminum Transom with Lifetime Warranty
e 3/4" Plywood Deck with Lifetime Warranty

Warranty
e Tilt Steering
e Two 30" Gates

Test Results

RPM MPH Knots GPH MPG NMPG STAT. MILE NM dBa
900 1.8 1.6 0.6 3.33 2.89 72 62 61
1000 2.7 2.4 0.4 6.81 5.92 147 128 61
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RPM

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

5500

6000

MPH

4.4

5.6

6.9

8.2

13.1

16.1

18.6

21.6

24

26.6

Knots

3.8

4.9

7.1

114

14

16.1

18.7

20.8

23.1

GPH

0.4

0.8

1.4

1.8

2.5

3.7

5.7

6.6

10.1

View the test results in metric units

sunchaser8b22renjpgn

Specifications

Length Overall

BEAM

Dry Weight

Tested Weight

MPG

10.88

5.07

4.69

5.24

5.35

5.01

3.78

3.66

2.65

NMPG

9.46

6.09

441

4.07

4.56

4.65

4.36

3.29

3.18

2.3

STAT. MILE

235

151

110

101

113

116

108

82

79

57

22' 3"

8'6"

1,950 Ibs.
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NM

204

131

95

88

98

100

94

71

69

50

dBa

69

72

1

86

75

81

78

89

86

86



Draft

Draft Up

Draft Down

Air Draft

Deadrise/Transom

Max Headroom

Bridge Clearance

Weight Capacity

Person Capacity

Fuel Capacity

Water Capacity

Length on Trailer

Height on Trailer

Trailer Weight

Total Weight

Aft Deck

Salon Inside Width

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

24 gal.

N/A
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Salon Fore & Aft
Salon Height

Salon Volume
Galley Volume
Master SR Width
Master SR fore & Aft
Master SR Overhead
Master SR Volume

Eng. Room Volume

Accderation Times & Conditions

Time to Plane 3.9 sec.

0 to 20

Ratio N/A

Props N/A

Load Load: 2 persons, Fuel: 1/2 full, Water: none, Gear: minimal
Climate Temp: 74 deg., Humid: 70%, Wind: 4 knots, Seas: flat

Sunchaser 8522 CR
By Capt. Rob Smith

All Rights Reserved © 2024 BoatTEST.com, LLC



When it comes to leisurely boating, you can’t beat a pontoon. With Sunchaser, you easily can bring along all
the family and enjoy a full day of relaxation underway. With the new camper enclosure version, you can
extend the fun overnight at your favorite anchorage or hidden cove and enjoy the stars, the moon and the
next day’s sunrise with coffee! The full camper enclosure gives you a motor home on the water.

Room for Family & Friends

Beginning at the foredeck, the corners are rounded rather than harsh squared corners. Navigation lights are
set high to be sure anyone can see you underway at night. Docking lights are mounted under the lip of the
deck to make it easier to spot the trailer or your slip at night. Entry doors are wide enough to be able to
easily bring on equipment or pass through with walking aids. The new furniture really adds comfort to the
equation. Seating is extra plush for long term comfort. Instead of having the tunes come out at your feet,
Sunchaser brings them up to mid level with speakers mounted high. Drink holders are in the break between
the seat base and back to keep the beverages handy.

The bow area is large enough for you to enjoy the family without feeling cramped. Roto-cast seat bases
provide plenty of room to store the canvas with ventilation channels to help keep it dry. Side panels around
the deck are raised slightly to allow water to drain away keeping everything dry. Since we all enjoy snhacks, a
table is easily inserted in a floor mount so everyone can enjoy their favorite snack and beverage while
watching the kids splash in the water.

Speaking of kids in the water, Sunchaser builds the changing room into the end of the bench seat along the
side rather than eating up space at the stern like most do. My observation has been that stern changing
rooms end up being storage rooms anyway and you crowd the aft lounger area when you do that.

Helm Features

Moving on to the helm station there is a radio antenna for the AM/FM stereo on the starboard corner and a
quick release windshield to make it easier to fit the boat in the garage. The fiberglass helm pod features a
ton of room to slide in a carry-on cooler. You will be proud to be in control in the driver's seat with aircraft
style paddle switches with lighted ends that make it easy to see what is on in the dark. Push button breakers
are associated with each switch. The basic gauge set keeps it simple to watch the important numbers
underway with a fuel, trim, speed, tachometer and voltage analog gauge set. And if you like GPS or want to
add a fishfinder, you still have plenty of space. Sunchaser uses a Seaworthy AM/FM stereo with MP3 jack
rather than adding the CD player which consistently is a major cause of consternation onboard in a wet
environment. There are molded in pockets in the top of the dash for your iPod or cell phone and a 12 volt
socket is handy to keep the iPod or cell phone charged. The captain’s chair is plush with comfortable flip-up
arm rests.

Additional Features

Another wonderful feature of a pontoon is you can bring everyone back to enjoy the ride with you rather than
being isolated underway. The aft lounger wraps around from the center port gate to the aft starboard walk
through to the swim ladder. This bench also has roto-cast seat bases for additional storage as well as
another position for the snack table. Drink holders are built into the corners and seat backs for your
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passengers. Across the back is a narrow sunpad with bolster to keep you from accidently slipping over the
edge. Flipping up the sunpad gives you access to the fuel cell, fuel/water separator and battery. Off the
starboard end of the deck is the rear boarding gate and flip-over swim ladder.

Specifications

The Sunchaser 8522 measures 22’3” length overall with a beam width of 102”. This model weighs about
1950 Ibs dry without engine and carries a fuel capacity of 24 gallons. | tested her on a wind-blown inland
lake in northern Indiana. | was impressed with her ability to slide into the dockage even with challenging
winds and her steadiness underway against the wind. She is quickly on plane in a short 3.9 seconds. | found
her top speed to be 26.6 mph at 6000 rpm and her cruise speed to be about 16.1 mph at 4000 rpm for a full
tank cruise range of 116 miles.

If you enjoy boating and camping, you will love the 8522 from Sunchaser!
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