SunChaser 8522 CR

Brief Summary

The Sunchaser series is built to deliver high quality features at a price most everyone can fit into a budget. Sunchaser uses custom molded helms, rounded bow edges and plush 22-ounce carpet to pamper you underway.

Price

Base Price

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

- New console with MP3 player storage
- New furniture with raised speakers
- New light modules clear the deck
- New changing room in the arm
- New enclosure option
- 5 Year Carpet Warranty
- 25" Diameter Tubes with Lifetime Warranty
- All Aluminum Transom with Lifetime Warranty
- 3/4" Plywood Deck with Lifetime Warranty

Warranty

- Tilt Steering
- Two 30" Gates

Test Results

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
900	1.8	1.6	0.6	3.33	2.89	72	62	61
1000	2.7	2.4	0.4	6.81	5.92	147	128	61

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
1500	4.4	3.8	0.4	10.88	9.46	235	204	69
2000	5.6	4.9	0.8	7	6.09	151	131	72
2500	6.9	6	1.4	5.07	4.41	110	95	77
3000	8.2	7.1	1.8	4.69	4.07	101	88	86
3500	13.1	11.4	2.5	5.24	4.56	113	98	75
4000	16.1	14	3	5.35	4.65	116	100	81
4500	18.6	16.1	3.7	5.01	4.36	108	94	78
5000	21.6	18.7	5.7	3.78	3.29	82	71	89
5500	24	20.8	6.6	3.66	3.18	79	69	86
6000	26.6	23.1	10.1	2.65	2.3	57	50	86

View the test results in metric units

sunchaser8522re/jpg/n

Specifications

Length Overall	22' 3"
BEAM	8' 6"
Dry Weight	1,950 lbs.
Tested Weight	

Draft	N/A
Draft Up	
Draft Down	
Air Draft	
Deadrise/Transom	N/A
Max Headroom	N/A
Bridge Clearance	N/A
Weight Capacity	
Person Capacity	
Fuel Capacity	24 gal.
Water Capacity	N/A
Length on Trailer	
Height on Trailer	
Trailer Weight	
Total Weight	
Aft Deck	
Salon Inside Width	

Salon Fore & Aft	
Salon Height	
Salon Volume	
Galley Volume	
Master SR Width	
Master SR fore & Aft	
Master SR Overhead	
Master SR Volume	
Eng. Room Volume	

Acceleration Times & Conditions

Time to Plane	3.9 sec.
0 to 20	
Ratio	N/A
Props	N/A
Load	Load: 2 persons, Fuel: 1/2 full, Water: none, Gear: minimal
Climate	Temp: 74 deg., Humid: 70%, Wind: 4 knots, Seas: flat

Sunchaser 8522 CR

By Capt. Rob Smith

When it comes to leisurely boating, you can't beat a pontoon. With Sunchaser, you easily can bring along all the family and enjoy a full day of relaxation underway. With the new camper enclosure version, you can extend the fun overnight at your favorite anchorage or hidden cove and enjoy the stars, the moon and the next day's sunrise with coffee! The full camper enclosure gives you a motor home on the water.

Room for Family & Friends

Beginning at the foredeck, the corners are rounded rather than harsh squared corners. Navigation lights are set high to be sure anyone can see you underway at night. Docking lights are mounted under the lip of the deck to make it easier to spot the trailer or your slip at night. Entry doors are wide enough to be able to easily bring on equipment or pass through with walking aids. The new furniture really adds comfort to the equation. Seating is extra plush for long term comfort. Instead of having the tunes come out at your feet, Sunchaser brings them up to mid level with speakers mounted high. Drink holders are in the break between the seat base and back to keep the beverages handy.

The bow area is large enough for you to enjoy the family without feeling cramped. Roto-cast seat bases provide plenty of room to store the canvas with ventilation channels to help keep it dry. Side panels around the deck are raised slightly to allow water to drain away keeping everything dry. Since we all enjoy snacks, a table is easily inserted in a floor mount so everyone can enjoy their favorite snack and beverage while watching the kids splash in the water.

Speaking of kids in the water, Sunchaser builds the changing room into the end of the bench seat along the side rather than eating up space at the stern like most do. My observation has been that stern changing rooms end up being storage rooms anyway and you crowd the aft lounger area when you do that.

Helm Features

Moving on to the helm station there is a radio antenna for the AM/FM stereo on the starboard corner and a quick release windshield to make it easier to fit the boat in the garage. The fiberglass helm pod features a ton of room to slide in a carry-on cooler. You will be proud to be in control in the driver's seat with aircraft style paddle switches with lighted ends that make it easy to see what is on in the dark. Push button breakers are associated with each switch. The basic gauge set keeps it simple to watch the important numbers underway with a fuel, trim, speed, tachometer and voltage analog gauge set. And if you like GPS or want to add a fishfinder, you still have plenty of space. Sunchaser uses a Seaworthy AM/FM stereo with MP3 jack rather than adding the CD player which consistently is a major cause of consternation onboard in a wet environment. There are molded in pockets in the top of the dash for your iPod or cell phone and a 12 volt socket is handy to keep the iPod or cell phone charged. The captain's chair is plush with comfortable flip-up arm rests.

Additional Features

Another wonderful feature of a pontoon is you can bring everyone back to enjoy the ride with you rather than being isolated underway. The aft lounger wraps around from the center port gate to the aft starboard walk through to the swim ladder. This bench also has roto-cast seat bases for additional storage as well as another position for the snack table. Drink holders are built into the corners and seat backs for your

passengers. Across the back is a narrow sunpad with bolster to keep you from accidently slipping over the edge. Flipping up the sunpad gives you access to the fuel cell, fuel/water separator and battery. Off the starboard end of the deck is the rear boarding gate and flip-over swim ladder.

Specifications

The Sunchaser 8522 measures 22'3" length overall with a beam width of 102". This model weighs about 1950 lbs dry without engine and carries a fuel capacity of 24 gallons. I tested her on a wind-blown inland lake in northern Indiana. I was impressed with her ability to slide into the dockage even with challenging winds and her steadiness underway against the wind. She is quickly on plane in a short 3.9 seconds. I found her top speed to be 26.6 mph at 6000 rpm and her cruise speed to be about 16.1 mph at 4000 rpm for a full tank cruise range of 116 miles.

If you enjoy boating and camping, you will love the 8522 from Sunchaser!